# 506744525 06/30/2021

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6791341

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
MICHAEL DEFELICE				04/21/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:	JUNGL	JUNGLE DISK, L.L.C.			
Street Address:	110 E.	HOUSTON STREET			
Internal Address:	SUITE	209			
City:	SAN AI	SAN ANTONIO			
State/Country:	TEXAS	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	78230				
Application Number:		17133273			
	e sent to provideo	<i>o the e-mail address first; if that is I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> MN-IPMail@Dykema.com JON A. SEPPELT / DYKEMA GOSS 90 SOUTH SEVENTH STREET 4000 WELLS FARGO CENTER MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402	<i>sent via US N</i> ETT PLLC		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		115004-000016	115004-000016		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		LAURA L DEBOUCHE	LAURA L DEBOUCHE		
	SIGNATURE:				
		/Laura DeBouche/			
		/Laura DeBouche/ 06/30/2021			





## F20210400\_Assignment DeFelice to Jungle Disk LLC\_Redacted.pdf

#### DocVerify ID: 8C1E6A68-19BC-4D71-B997-806A9C20FB18

Created: April 21, 2021 13:45:46 -8:00 3

Pages:

Remote Notary: Yes / State: TX

This document is a DocVerily VeriVaulted protected version of the document named above. It was created by a notary or on the behalf of a notary, and it is also a DocVenfy E-Sign document, which means this document was created for the purposes of Electronic Signatures and/or Electronic Notary, Tampered or altered documents can be easily verified and validated with the DocVerily veriCheck system. This remote online notanzation involved the use of communication technology

Go to www.cocyetity.com at any time to verify or validate the authenticity and integrity of this or any other DocVerify Ver/Vaulted document.

### E-Signature Summary

#### E-Signature 1: Bret Piatt (BP)

April 21, 2021 14:25:20 -8:00 [CC0094148B84] [130.45.59.238] bret@jungledisk.com (Principal) (Personally Known)

#### E-Signature 2: Michael DeFelice (MD)

April 21, 2021 14:25:20 -8:00 [AF5B51BBEB1B] [130.45.52.128] michael.defelice@cyberfortress.com (Principal) (Personally Known)

#### E-Signature 3: Carla Philbeck (CP)

April 21, 2021 14:25:20 -8:00 [C1C7BC11E51D] [24.155.92.241] legal@ahalawfirm.com (Principal) (Personally Known)

### E-Signature Notary: Kimberly A. Trevino (KAT)

April 21, 2021 14:25:20 -8:00 [83A1772295CE] [24.155.92.241] kim@sphlawyer.com I, Kimberly A. Trevino, did witness the participants named above

electronically sign this document.



PATENT

GREEL: 056722.5RAME DES

DocVerify documents cannot be altered or tampered with in any way once they are protected by the DocVerify VeriVault System. Best viewed with Adobe Reader or Adobe Acrobat. all visible electronic signatures contained in this document are symbolic representations of the persons signature, and not intended to be an accurate detection of the persons actual argumentee as defined by various Ards and/or Laws.

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Michael DeFelice of 212 Retama Pl., San Antonio TX, 78209, hereinafter ASSIGNOR, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled "NATURAL LANGUAGE GENERATION USING PINNED TEXT AND MULTIPLE DISCRIMINATORS", for which United States patent application number 16/746,889 was filed on 19 January 2020;

AND WHEREAS **Jungle Disk**, **L.L.C.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, and having a business address at 110 E. Houston Street, Suite 209, San Antonio, TX 78205, hereinafter ASSIGNEE, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under said invention, said application, and any and all patents to be obtained therefor throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, said application, all related applications, including provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, or renewals thereof, and said patents, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, including all of our entire rights under any and all international conventions;

AND I HEREBY authorize ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for patents, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim priority to the filing date of said United States application and otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any and all international conventions;

AND I HEREBY authorize and request any official of any State whose duty consists of issuing patents, or other evidence or forms of any industrial property protection on any aforesaid application, to issue same to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance herewith;

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that I have the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith, and that I will not do any other act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I or our successors, assigns, executors, or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign any lawful papers, execute any original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications, make any rightful oaths or declarations, and generally do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention throughout the world;

AND I HEREBY FURTHER covenant and agree that this assignment is effective as of 19 January 2020.

ASSIGNOR Initials MD 4811-6985-8790.1 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR hereunto set their hands on the under-mentioned day and year, and delivered this Assignment.

Date:	Michael DeFelice

State of Texas §

04/21/2021

County of Bexar §

~~

~~~~

The foregoing Assignment was acknowledged before me by means of an interactive twoway audio and video communication on April 21, 2021, by **Michael DeFelice**. This notarial act was an online notarization.

| Notary Public<br>Notary Public<br>STATE OF TEXAS<br>My Comm Exp. Jan 20, 2024<br>Nature Select 1920-50<br>My Comm Exp. Jan 20, 2024<br>Nature Select 1920-50<br>ST State U I - 1 LAS | STATE OF TEXAS<br>My Comm Exp. Jan 20, 2024 | $\Gamma$ $V \sim C,$ |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|----------------------|
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|----------------------|

//Remainder of this page left intentionally blank//

ASSIGNOR Initials

SAID ASSIGNEE HEREBY acknowledges the aforesaid statements and accepts the aforesaid assignment, transfer, and set over of said invention;

AND, IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, said ASSIGNEE hereunto sets its hand on the under-mentioned day and year.

|                 |   | ASSIGNEE: Jungle Disk, L.L.C. |  |  |
|-----------------|---|-------------------------------|--|--|
| 04/21/2021      |   | (14-000777AA                  |  |  |
| (Date)          |   | (signature)                   |  |  |
|                 |   | By:                           |  |  |
|                 |   | (Printed Name)                |  |  |
|                 |   | Its: (Title)                  |  |  |
|                 |   | (The)                         |  |  |
| State of Texas  | § |                               |  |  |
| County of Bexar | § |                               |  |  |

The foregoing Assignment was acknowledged before me by means of an interactive twoway audio and video communication on April 21, 2021, by th above-named representative of **Jungle Disk, L.L.C.** Further, this representative of ASSIGNEE presented to me evidence of his/ her authority to act on behalf of ASSIGNEE. This notarial act was an online notarization.

| Kimberly Ann Trevino<br>Commission # 132320807<br>Notary Public<br>STATE OF TEXAS<br>My Comm Exp. Jan 20, 2024 | • |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|
|                                                                                                                |   |

Like Hillerik , nature)

(Witness: Printed Name)

ASSIGNOR Initials

Page 3 of 3